

MACT:367/23 AND 368/23
Pawan v. Abhishek
Ronak v. Abhishek

09.09.2024

Present: None for claimant.
 None for the respondents.

This is a no insurance case.

Owner of the offending vehicle namely Gyarsi Lal has not appeared despite execution of B/w while no report qua service upon driver of the vehicle has been received. As such, **NBWs be issued** against driver as well as the owner, on filing of PF returnable on **04.03.2025**.

(Charu Gupta)
PO-MACT -01 (South-East)
Saket Court/ New Delhi/09.09.2024

At 12.17

At this stage,

Owner of offending vehicle namely Gyarsi Lal has appeared.

At request, NBWs are cancelled.

He is directed to show-cause as to why he should not be directed to furnish sufficient security atleast to the tune of Rs.50,000/- by way of FDR for satisfying the award, if any, to be passed in this case against them in this case. They shall also directed to file the affidavit of their income and assets on the next date.

Further, **issue notice to concerned JMFC** to take steps to auction the offending vehicle in question and to deposit the proceed thereof in view of direction of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in case of no insurance cases.

List the matter for filing of reply to show cause notice as well as reply to DAR on **04.03.2025**

Further a copy of this order be sent to Ilaka JMFC concerned.

(Charu Gupta)
PO-MACT -01/SE/Saket/09.09.2024